Methodology: We conducted the study on patients with malignancies either on admission in the wards or 
attending follow up clinics. Healthy age/sex-matched subjects were used as controls. Cases with and 
without chemotherapy were analyzed as subgroups. Three hundred and seventy-six (376) participants 
(188 cancer patients and 188 controls) were enrolled in the study. Full blood count, reticulocyte count, 
blood film, direct antiglobulin test (DAT), indirect antiglobulin test (IAT) and bilirubin assays were 
conducted on anticoagulated blood samples of all the patients and controls.